Subscription, the Company is authorised to issue up to 1,200 Shares under the

unutilised portion of the General Mandate.

The net proceeds from the Subscription will be approximately HK$71.11 million, the

entire sum of which shall be used for repayment of the outstanding loans due to a

related company of the Company and Always Profit. For details, please refer to the

Announcements.

None of the Placees became substantial Shareholders (as defined under the Listing

Rules) as a result of the Placing and the Subscription.

− 2 −

Effects on shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of the Placing and
Subscription Agreement on 20 January 2021; (ii) upon completion of the Placing and
the Subscription; and (iii) immediately following completion of the share purchase
agreement dated 18 January 2021 (the “Share Purchase Agreement”) is as follows:

As at the date of the
Placing and
Subscription

Agreement on 20
January 2021

Immediately upon
completion of the
Placing and the
Subscription

(Note 2)

Immediately following
completion of the
Share Purchase

Agreement

Shareholders
Number

of Shares
Approx.

%
Number

of Shares
Approx.

%
Number of

Shares
Approx.

%

Always Profit(Note 1) 547,042,493 70.55 403,602,493 43.38 403,602,493 42.20

— Wenxi
Investment(Note 3) — — — — 25,826,771 2.70

Public
Shareholders

— The Placees — — 155,080,000 16.67 155,080,000 16.22

— Other Public
Shareholders 228,363,507 29.45 371,803,507 39.95 371,803,507 38.88

Total 775,406,000 100.00 930,486,000 100.00 956,312,771 100.00

Notes:

(1) Always Profit is solely owned by Mr. Zhang who is an executive Director and the Chairman of
the Board.

(2) After execution of the Placing and Subscription Agreement, Always Profit sold a total of
143,440,000 Shares at the open market from 25 to 27 January 2021, upon completion of which
Always Profit held 248,522,493, representing 32.05% of the then issued Shares of the Company.
Always Profit has applied to the Executive for the Waiver in connection with the Subscription
of 155,080,000 Subscription Shares, the Wavier was granted by the Executive to Always Profit
on 2 February 2021.